combination, these digital tools allow students to not only 

test ideas about the aquarium system but also gain insight 

into the explanations behind the processes and outcomes that 

occur at multiple levels within the aquarium. 

Methods 
Setting 

Overall, two hundred and seventy three (273) students 

participated in this 2009 study from four middle schools 

classrooms in central New Jersey -  three from seventh grade 

and one from the eighth grade.  Their science teachers 

integrated this unit as a part of their regular science 

instruction.